

SC90963

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

UTILITY SERVICE CO., INC.,

Plaintiff - Respondent,

v.

THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL
RELATIONS, and THE LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL
RELATIONS COMMISSION OF MISSOURI,

Defendants - Appellants.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Richard G. Callahan

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General

JEREMIAH J. MORGAN
Deputy Solicitor General
Missouri Bar No. 50387
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-1800
(573) 751-0774 (facsimile)
Jeremiah.Morgan@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

 A. Factual Background..... 7

 B. Utility Service’s Lawsuit 9

POINTS RELIED ON..... 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 15

 I. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Respondent Summary
 Judgment Because the Court Erroneously Interpreted
 Missouri’s Prevailing Wage Act, In That the Plain
 Language of the Act Broadly Covers “Construction” Work
 in the Parties’ Contract and is Not Limited by the Narrow
 Exception for “Maintenance Work.” 15\\ \\ \\

 A. Prevailing Wages Apply Because of “Construction”
 Work in the Contract, Including Reconstruction,
 Improvement, Alteration, Painting, and Major
 Repairs..... 17\\ \\

 1. The parties’ Contract includes “reconstruction.” . 18\\ \\

2.	The parties’ Contract includes “alteration” and “improvement.”	19\\ \\ \\
3.	The parties’ Contract includes “painting.”	20\\ \\
4.	The parties’ Contract includes “major repair.”	21\\ \\
5.	Work preparatory to “construction” is also subject to prevailing wages.	23\\ \\
B.	The Narrow Exception for “Maintenance Work” Applies Only to Limited Repairs.....	23\\ \\
II.	The Trial Court Erred in Granting Respondent Summary Judgment Because the Court Erroneously Interpreted the Term “Facilities” in Missouri’s Prevailing Wage Act, In That Major Component Parts of a Water Tower and Tank are “Facilities” Under the Act.	30\\ \\ \\ \\
A.	The Term “Facilities” in the Missouri Prevailing Wage Act Includes Component Parts of a Structure.	30\\ \\
B.	Utility Service Must Pay the Prevailing Wage Because the Work is Not Maintenance Work.	35
	CONCLUSION.....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
	APPELLANTS’ APPENDIX.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Borough of Youngwood v. Pa. Prevailing Wage Appeals Bd.</i> , 947 A.2d 724 (Pa. 2008).....	33, 34
<i>Chester Bros Const. Co. v. Mo. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 111 S.W.3d 425 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003)	11, 23
<i>Hadel v. Bd. of Educ. Of School Dist. of Springfield, R-12</i> , 990 S.W.2d 107 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999)	11, 34, 35
<i>Hagan v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 968 S.W.2d 704 (Mo. banc 1998)	16
<i>Hyde Park Hous. P’ship v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 850 S.W.2d 82 (Mo. banc 1993)	18, 25, 32
<i>ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993)	15
<i>Kincade v. Treasurer of the State of Mo.</i> , 92 S.W.3d 310 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002)	25, 27
<i>Kulzer Roofing, Inc. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Dep’t of Labor & Industry</i> , 450 A.2d 259 (Pa. Comwlth. Ct. 1982)	12, 32, 33
<i>Long v. Interstate Ready-Mix, L.L.C.</i> , 83 S.W.3d 571 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)	11, 15, 16, 32
<i>St. Louis County v. B.A.P., Inc.</i> , 25 S.W.3d 629 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000).....	31

<i>State Dep't of Labor and Indus. Relations, Div. of Labor Standards v. Bd. of Public Utilities of the City of Springfield</i> , 910 S.W.2d 737 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995)	passim
<i>State ex rel. Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of St. Louis</i> , 242 S.W. 85 (Mo. banc 1922)	16
<i>State ex rel. LeFevre v. Stubbs</i> , 642 S.W.2d 103 (Mo. banc 1982).....	16, 19, 23

Statutes

§ 290.210.....	17
§ 290.210(1)	passim
§ 290.210(4)	passim
§ 290.220.....	16, 18
§ 290.230.....	13, 17, 25
§§ 290.210 – 290.230.....	11
§§ 290.210-290.340.....	6, 9, 15
43 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 165-2(5) (West 2008).....	32

Other Authorities

WEBSTER'S NEW WORLD DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1978)	18, 20, 21, 22
